

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

WILLIAM HENDERSON, ET AL,

Supreme Court No. 156270

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 332314

v

Ingham Circuit Court No.  
15-645-AA

MICHIGAN CIVIL SERVICE  
COMMISSION and MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

**MICHIGAN CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Civil Service  
Commission and Department of  
Corrections  
Defendants-Appellees  
Labor Division  
P.O. Box 30217  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-2560

Dated: June 29, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	vii
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	viii
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	3
Standard of Review .....	3
Argument .....	3
I. The Commission’s classification decision, which was made without a hearing, was subject to judicial review only under the constitutional “authorized by law” standard. ....	3
A. The “authorized by law” standard applied because there was no hearing. ....	4
B. Henderson does not identify any source that would justify imposing the heightened “substantial evidence” standard to a final Commission decision where there was no hearing.....	6
1. The APA does not apply to Commission decisions. ....	7
2. The Court Rules do not create or impose a substantive standard of review different from the Constitution. ....	8
3. The Commission is not required to hold hearings before every final decision. ....	10
II. The Court of Appeals gave proper meaning to the current four-factor test for determining whether a decision is “authorized by law,” which was judicially developed over the last several decades. ....	14
III. The current formulation of the “authorized by law” test exceeds the original intent of the constitutional text because it incorporates questions of evidentiary support. ....	16

A. The proper meaning of “authorized by law” is an issue of constitutional interpretation and intent. .... 17

B. Since the phrase “authorized by law” was added to the Constitution in 1963, it has not been judicially interpreted from the perspective of ascertaining the framers’ intent. .... 18

C. The convention debates reveal that the framers understood “authorized by law” to be a narrow question of an agency’s authority to act. .... 21

D. The current four-factor test is not faithful to the constitutional text because it incorporates evidentiary questions..... 24

E. Adhering to the plain constitutional text, the proper review should consist only of determining whether the agency acted within its authority. .... 28

IV. Under both the current four-factor test and the more textually faithful understanding of “authorized by law,” the Court of Appeals correctly recognized that it is not appropriate for a court to engage in an evidentiary review on appeal..... 30

A. When the “authorized by law” standard applies, our courts have held that courts cannot review the evidentiary record..... 31

B. The Commission’s classification decision was the antithesis of arbitrary, and the Court of Appeals correctly affirmed it. .... 33

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 38

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brandon Sch Dist v Mich Educ Special Servs Ass'n</i> , 191 Mich App 257 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Bureau of Prof Licensing v Butler</i> , __ Mich App __ (2017) (Docket No. 334687).....	15
<i>City of Romulus v Mich Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 260 Mich App 54 (2003) .....	15
<i>Denbeste v Civ Serv Comm</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Aug. 7, 2012 (Docket No. 303215) .....	33
<i>Gilliard v Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 135 Mich App 579 (1982) .....	11
<i>Goldstone v Bloomfield Twp Pub Library</i> , 479 Mich 554 (2007) .....	3
<i>Hammond v Civ Serv Comm</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 16, 2013 (Docket No. 309704) .....	32, 33
<i>Hanlon v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 253 Mich App 710 (2002) .....	8
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560 (1993) .....	18, 24
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971) .....	17, 18
<i>Michigan Waste Systems v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 147 Mich App 729 (1985) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> , 300 Mich App 79 (2013) .....	15, 27, 32
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Cas Co v Ins Comm'r</i> , 231 Mich App 483 (1998) .....	passim

*Parnis v Dep’t of Civil Serv,*  
79 Mich App 625 (1977) ..... 4, 7

*Reed v Civ Serv Comm,*  
301 Mich 137 (1942) ..... 11

*Regents of the Univ of Michigan v Michigan,*  
395 Mich 52 (1975) ..... 18, 24

*Ross v Blue Care Network,*  
480 Mich 153 (2008) ..... 20

*Straus v Governor,*  
459 Mich 526 (1999) ..... 17

*Viculin v Dep’t of Civil Serv,*  
386 Mich 375 (1971) ..... passim

*Wescott v Civil Service Comm,*  
298 Mich App 158 (2012) ..... passim

*Whaley v Civ Serv Comm,*  
unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals,  
issued May 30, 2013 (Docket No. 306353) ..... 33

*York v Civ Serv Comm,*  
263 Mich App 694 (2004) ..... 12, 13

**Statutes**

MCL 24.203(2) ..... 7

MCL 24.301 - 24.306 ..... 7, 8

MCL 24.306 ..... 8

MCL 24.306(c) ..... 25

MCL 24.306(e) ..... 25

**Rules**

Civ Serv R 8-3.3(b)(1) ..... 5, 11, 12, 13

Civ Serv R 8-3.3(b)(3) ..... 11

MCR 7.117 ..... 8

MCR 7.119(H) ..... 8, 9  
MCR 7.119(H)(1)..... 9  
MCR 7.119(H)(2)..... 9  
MCR 7.215(C)..... 33  
MCR 7.215(J)(1) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 11, § 5..... 29  
Const 1963, art 5, § 11..... 11  
Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... passim
